The unprecedented societal and economic impact caused by the coronavirus outbreak and the responses of policymakers have transformed the
macroeconomic environment and outlook, and up-to-date data on the impact so far are still relatively limited. Because of the lack of similar past
events on which to base forward-looking assumptions, available economic forecasts are therefore subject to significant uncertainty and continue
to show a wide range of views of the depth, shape and duration of the impact. In this context management has had to make judgements which it
considers reasonable where observable inputs are not available.

In such a context, the Group’s approach to developing economic scenarios for the purposes of measuring ECLs has been to increase the number of
scenarios from three to six to reflect the wider range of economic outcomes that are now considered possible around any base case. The base case is
weighted at 50% and each of the other five scenarios is weighted at 10%.

The most significant assumptions used for the ECL estimate as at 30 June 2020, by economic indicator, until June 2024 are as follows:

Annual GDP change (annual %)* Weighting Sep 2020 Dec 2020 Mar 2021 Jun 2021 Jun 2022 Jun 2023 Jun 2024

Upside 10% (8.2) (9.1) (8.0) 5.5 7.1 3.0 2.1
Mild Upside 10% (8.6) (10.1) (9.7) 3.1 7.4 2.9 2.1
Base 50% (8.8) (10.8) (11.0) 1.0 7.3 2.4 1.8
Stagnation 10% (10.3) (14.0) (15.7) (5.4) 9.2 2.9 1.9
Downside 10% (10.8) (15.0) (17.4) (7.8) 9.8 3.0 1.9
Severe downside 10% (11.6) (16.9) (20.2) (11.7) 11.0 3.2 1.8
Weighted average (9.4) (11.9) (12.6) (1.1) 8.1 2.7 1.9

Annual quarterly GDP change (%)†

Future quarter when
GDP returns to
Dec-19 levels Weighting Sep 2020 Dec 2020 Mar 2021 Jun 2021 Jun 2022 Jun 2023 Jun 2024

Upside Mar–21 10% (10.1) (2.4) 2.6 32.0 3.1 3.0 1.7
Mild Upside Sep–21 10% (11.9) (4.9) 0.0 29.1 3.4 2.7 1.7
Base Mar–22 50% (12.6) (7.1) (2.4) 26.2 3.5 2.0 1.8
Stagnation Mar–24 10% (18.5) (13.5) (8.6) 19.0 4.8 2.2 1.9
Downside May–25 10% (20.5) (15.9) (11.0) 16.3 5.3 2.2 1.9
Severe downside Jun–27 10% (23.8) (19.9) (14.9) 11.7 6.1 2.1 2.0
Weighted average (14.8) (9.2) (4.4) 23.9 4.0 2.2 1.8

Bank rate

Future quarter
which anticipates
the first rate rise Weighting Sep 2020 Dec 2020 Mar 2021 Jun 2021 Jun 2022 Jun 2023 Jun 2024

Upside Sep–20 10% 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.9 1.8 2.0 2.0
Mild Upside Dec–20 10% 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.6 1.3 1.4 1.5
Base Jun–23 50% 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4
Stagnation Sep–23 10% 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3
Downside Sep–22 10% 0.1 0.0 (0.1) (0.3) (0.3) 0.0 0.1
Severe downside Jun–23 10% 0.1 (0.1) (0.4) (0.5) (0.5) (0.4) (0.3)
Weighted average 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.6

Unemployment rate % peak Weighting Sep 2020 Dec 2020 Mar 2021 Jun 2021 Jun 2022 Jun 2023 Jun 2024
Upside 6.2% 10% 6.2 6.1 5.5 4.6 4.4 4.2 4.0
Mild Upside 6.4% 10% 6.3 6.4 5.9 5.2 4.9 4.6 4.3
Base 7.5% 50% 6.4 7.5 7.0 6.5 5.8 5.2 4.5
Stagnation 8.8% 10% 6.8 8.5 8.8 8.1 6.2 6.3 6.0
Downside 9.8% 10% 6.9 9.3 9.8 9.0 6.6 6.5 6.2
Severe downside 11.7% 10% 7.0 10.7 11.7 10.5 7.2 6.9 6.5
Weighted average 6.5 7.8 7.7 7.0 5.9 5.4 4.1

Annual change in house-price
index (%)

Start to trough %
change Weighting Sep 2020 Dec 2020 Mar 2021 Jun 2021 Jun 2022 Jun 2023 Jun 2024

Upside (1.0%) 10% 0.4 1.0 (0.3) (0.4) 10.1 13.5 3.6
Mild Upside (3.6%) 10% (0.7) (1.1) (3.0) (3.6) 7.5 10.7 3.7
Base (7.7%) 50% (1.2) (4.2) (6.9) (7.7) 4.4 5.2 3.9
Stagnation (16.2%) 10% (5.1) (7.3) (11.2) (13.8) (2.1) 0.8 4.3
Downside (22.1%) 10% (6.4) (8.8) (13.1) (16.3) (4.9) (2.0) 4.5
Severe downside (34.0%) 10% (8.5) (11.2) (16.4) (20.6) (10.1) (7.6) 5.0
Weighted average (2.6) (4.8) (7.8) (9.3) 2.2 4.2 4.1

* Annual GDP change represents the average annual change in GDP up to the date shown.
† Annual quarterly GDP change represents the change in quarterly GDP compared with the corresponding quarter in the previous year.

30068-Together-AR2020 - Financials.indd   85 22-Sep-20   11:49:02 AM

30068-Together-AR2020 - Financials    22 September 2020 11:48 am    V6

Together Financial Services Limited

86

14. Loans and advances to customers (continued)

Judgement is required to set the scenario weightings, informed by an external provider of economic forecasts, to consider the interaction between
the severity of the scenarios and the weightings applied. Management has sought to assess the reasonableness of the probabilities by comparing the
weighted average of each economic indicator with other available macroeconomic forecasts, in addition to benchmarking the base-case scenario.

In developing these scenarios the Group has taken into account the unprecedented levels of support the government and Bank of England are